



ए.ए.आई/ए.जीटी/इंजी(इ)/अवार्ड-2/2022-23
AAI/AGT/ENGG(E)/AWARD-2/2022-23

23/03/2023

सेवा में / To,

मेसर्स/M/S GTC INDIA
CHOUDHURY MINI MARKET
2nd Floor, Bidhan Road
Siliguri-734001 (West Bengal)

विषय/Sub: अगरतला हवाई अड्डे पर बे नं 06 के पास 01 नंबर हाई मास्ट का प्रावधान /
Provision of 01 no. High Mast near bay no. 06 at Agartala Airport.

संदर्भ /Ref : 1) टेंडर आई डी संख्या- 2023_AAI_145655_1
Tender ID No. 2023_AAI_145655_1

Dear Sir,

ऊपर उल्लिखित कार्य हेतु आपका टेंडर अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से स्वीकृत किया जाता है, आपके द्वारा बताए गए मद मूल्यों पर आपकी टेंडर राशि कुल रु. 11,38,870/- (रु. ग्यारह लाख अड़तीस हजार आठ सौ सत्तर मात्र) जीएसटी छोड़कर, जो कि टेंडर की अनुमान राशी रु. 12,80,216/- से 11.04 प्रतिशत नीचे है। जीएसटी छोड़कर।

Your tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India at the item rates quoted by you totaling to **Rs.11,38,870/-** (Rupees Eleven Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy only), which is 11.04% below the estimated cost put to tender of Rs. 12,80,216/- Excluding GST.

सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अभि-विद्युत), भा.वि.प्रा, अगरतला हवाई अड्डा इस कार्य के प्रभारी-अभियंता होंगे। आपसे निवेदन है कि करारनामे पर हस्ताक्षर करने के लिए दिनांक **03-04-2023** तक संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक (अभि-विद्युत), अगरतला के कार्यालय में उपस्थित हों। ठेके का करारनामा रु. 100/- (रु. एक सौ) मात्र के नॉन ज्यूडीशियल स्टैम्प पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा तथा पेपर का खर्च आपके द्वारा वहन किया जाएगा।

Asstt. General Manager (Engg-E), AAI, Agartala Airport shall be the Engineer-In-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of the Asstt. General Manager (Engg-E), AAI, Agartala Airport by **03/04/2023** to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value **Rs.100/-** (Rupees One hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

Contd....P/2



P-2

आपके टेंडर के साथ प्राप्त धरोदर राशी रु. 25,604/- (रुपये पच्चीस हजार छह सौ चार मात्र) ठेके के दस्तावेज से पृष्ठ 16 पर दी गई शर्त 1(A) के अनुसार जमानत राशी परिवर्तित कर दी गई है। कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से 10 दिनों के भीतर जमानत राशी की बकाया रु. 88,283 /- (रुपये अठासी हजार दो सौ तिरासी मात्र) अदा की जाए अन्यथा निविदा दस्तावेज के कंडीशन 1(A) पेज संख्या 16 के अनुसार उक्त राशी उनके रनिंग बिल से कटौती की जाएगी।

The earnest money amount of **Rs. 25,604/-** (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Six Hundred Four Only) received along with your tender will be treated and converted as part of security deposit as per clause 1(A) on page 16 of tender contract document. Please deposit **Rs. 88,283/- (Rupees Eighty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Three only)** towards security deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which the same will be deducted from your running bill as per condition 1(A) on page 16 of the contract document.

आपसे निवेदन है कि अनुबंध श्रमिक (विनियमन तथा उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970, अनुबंध श्रमिक (विनियमन तथा उन्मूलन) केंद्रीय नियम 1971, केंद्र तथा राज्य सरकार के न्यूनतम वेतन अधिनियम और नियमों के प्रावधानों का अनुपालन अवश्य करें।

You are requested to comply with the provisions of contract labour (Regulation and abolition) Act of 1970 and contract labour (Regulation & abolition) Central rules 1971 and minimum wages Act & rules thereof central and state Governments.

आपको निर्देश दिया जाता है कि आप तुरंत प्रबंधक (अभि-विद्युत), भा.वि.प्रा, अगरतला हवाई अड्डा से सम्पर्क करें वह आपको साईट सौंपने की व्यवस्था करेंगे।

You are also directed to contact Manager (Engg-E), AAI, Agartala Airport, immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.

कृपया नोट कर लें कि काम करने का अनुमत समय 03 (तीन) महीना है जो कि कार्य आदेश के जारी करने के बाद दस (10) दिन से गिना जाएगा।

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work is **03 (Three) months**, which shall be reckoned from 10th day of issue of this order.

Contd....P/3



P-3

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

भवदीय/ Yours faithfully,

संलग्न/Encl: Bill of Quantities

Pages-01 to 03

(एस.एस. मजूमदार / **S.S. Majumder**)

सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अभि-विद्युत)/Asstt. G.M.(Engg-E),
कृते तथा अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से ।

For and on behalf of Chairman,
Airports Authority of India.

प्रतिलिपी / Copy to : (Via e-mail)

AAI Internal Copy

1. Airport Director, AAI, Agartala.
2. Jt.GM (Engg.-Civil), AAI, Agartala Airport.
3. Jt.GM (Engg.-E), AAI, RHQ,GHY.
4. MGR (F&A.), AAI, AAI, Agartala.

AAI External Copy

1. Executive Director (Engg.), NER, AAI, CHQ
2. Executive Director (F&A), AAI, CHQ
3. Executive Director (Planning), AAI, CHQ
4. RED, NER, AAI, GHY
5. General Manager, Engineering(E), NER, AAI, CHQ

External Copy

1. Joint Commissioner of Income tax, Netaji Chowmuhani, Agartala, Tripura.
2. Commissioner of Taxes & Excise P.N. Complex, Gurkhabasti, Agartala, Tripura
3. Labour Commissioner Labour Directorate 1st floor AMC building, Jacksongate, Agartala, Tripura.
4. EPF Sub Regional Office, Airport Road, Near Bholagiri Ashram, Gorkha Basti, Agartala, Tripura

(एस.एस. मजूमदार / **S.S. Majumder**)

सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अभि-विद्युत)/Asstt. G.M. (Engg-E)

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA**M.B.B. AIRPORT, AGARTALA****Schedule of Quantity****Name of work:** Provision of 01 no. High Mast near bay no. 06 for new apron at Agartala Airport.

	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate (in Rs.)	Amount (in Rs.)
1	Design, Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of high mast system (height 15 M to 16.5M) with its accessories. Mast shaft shall be in two sections, hot dip galvanised and suitable for wind velocity as per IS:875. It shall also include accessories for high mast including head frame, steel wire rope 6 mm dia (SS) with raising & lowering system, luminaries carriage suitable to install required nos. of LED Light fixtures with its accessories in Asymmetrical arrangement, double drum winch, trailing cable, connector, junction box, lightning finial etc. The mast shall have an integral power tool motor, manual handle installed inside the base compartment for its operation. Work includes the installation of LED Flood Light luminaries & LED type Aviation obstruction light & its wiring & connection complete & wiring material from junction box to individual luminaire & MCB in base compartment and following accessories etc. as required as per the technical specifications. a) Providing & fixing of foundation bolts manufactured from special steel along with nuts, washers, anchor plate and common template (as per OEM standard). b) Construction of shallow foundation with M20 grade concrete for the highmast considering the safe soil bearing capacity at site as 10 T/sqMeter at 2.0 metre depth with all materials and labour.	Job	1	410000.00	410000.00
2	Supply, installation, testing & commissioning of 350 W LED Flood Light luminaire with IP 66 protected, die-cast aluminium housing with heat resistant diffuser and MS powder coated bracket suitable to operate on 240 V, 50 Hz AC complete as required suitable for Apron High Mast.	Each	15	15000.00	225000.00
3	Supply, installation, testing & commissioning of single dome LED type aviation obstruction light luminair with lamp, fixtures, mounting clamp, nut bolt etc. complete as required. (Make-Bajaj or equivalent from AAI approved make)	Each	1	5000.00	5000.00

	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate (in Rs.)	Amount (in Rs.)
4	Supply, installation, testing and commissioning dust and vermin proof outdoor type pedestal mounted distribution feeder pillar (of size approx 1000x1000x300 mm) on cement concrete foundation generally conforming to IS:5039/1983 as amended upto date and to withstand rough usage and weather, fabricated with 2mm thick CRCA sheet with hinged double door having locking arrangement. The panel shall be powder coated painting, supply and fixing of following switchgears, interconnections, earthing etc., complete as required and as per enclosed particular specifications and single line diagrams. Incoming : 01 No. 40 Amp., 4 Pole, MCB having variable current settings (Ics=100%Icu, 18 KA), spreader links and extendable ON/OFF rotary handle. CT's of ratio 50/5 Amps.-1 Set of 3 Nos., 5 VA, Class 5.0 3 Nos. Phase indication LED Lamps with backup MCBs- 01 Set LED multifunction meter for Voltage, Current, Freq. & PF 25 A, AC-3, 230 V Power Contactor, 4P, 2NO-2NC <u>Programmable Time Switch 24 Hour (SST - 15 min) for obstruction light</u>	Set	1	32000.00	32000.00
5	Supply of following sizes of XLPE insulated PVC sheathed, Aluminium conductor armoured electric cable of 1.1 KV grade confirming to IS 7098 PART-I with upto date amended.				
(a)	4 X 25 sq.mm	Meter	600	300.00	180000.00
6	Supply of following sizes of multicore XLPE insulated PVC sheathed, copper conductor armoured control cable of 650V/1100 V grade confirming to IS:1554-PART I & IS 7098 PART-I with upto date amended.				
(a)	4 core 1.5 sq.mm	Meter	600	205.00	123000.00
7	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1 kV grade of following size in the existing RCC/ HUME/ METAL pipe as required.				
(a)	Upto 35 sq. mm	Meter	100	27.50	2750.00
8	Laying and fixing of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1 KV grade of following size on wall surface as required.				
(a)	Upto 35 sq. mm	Meter	1000	41.00	41000.00
9	Supplying and making end termination with brass compression gland and aluminium lugs for following size of PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE aluminium conductor cable of 1.1 kV grade as required.				
(a)	4 X 25 sq.mm	Set	2	740.00	1480.00



	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate (in Rs.)	Amount (in Rs.)
10	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge. Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	Cum.	20	1520.00	30400.00
11	Earthing with G.I. earth pipe 4.5 meter long, 40 mm dia including accessories, and providing masonry enclosure with cover plate having locking arrangement and watering pipe etc. with charcoal/coke and salt as required.	Set	2	5400.00	10800.00
12	Providing and fixing 6 SWG dia GI wire on surface or in recess for loop earthing along with existing surface/ recessed conduit/ submain wiring/ cable as required.	Meter	50	30.00	1500.00
13	Earthing with G.I. earth plate 600 mm X 600 mm X 6 mm thick including accessories, and providing masonry enclosure with cover plate having locking arrangement and watering pipe of 2.7 meter long etc. with charcoal/ coke and salt as required.	Each	2	6350.00	12700.00
14	Providing and fixing 25 mm X 5 mm G.I. strip on surface or in recess for connections etc. as required.	Meter	20	212.00	4240.00
15	Providing and fixing 25 mm X 5 mm G.I. strip in 40 mm dia G.I. pipe from earth electrode including connection with G.I. nut, bolt, spring, washer excavation and re-filling etc. as required.	Meter	20	400.00	8000.00
16	Supplying and laying of following sizes of medium class G.I. pipe in surface/ground etc.complete as required.				
(a)	50 mm dia	Meter	20	800.00	16000.00
17	Supplying and laying of following sizes of medium class G.I. pipe in surface/ground etc.complete as required.				
(a)	100 mm dia	Meter	20	1750.00	35000.00
				TOTAL	1138870.00
				Say	Rs. 11,38,870.00

(Rupees Eleven Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy only.)


(S. S. Majumder)
Asstt. Gen. Mgr. (E-E)